

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

*In re Stericycle, Inc. Securities Litigation*

Civ. A. No. 1:16-cv-07145  
Hon. Andrea R. Wood

CLASS ACTION

**ECF CASE**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES  
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Avi Josefson  
875 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 3100  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Telephone: (312) 373-3880  
Facsimile: (312) 794-7801  
Email: Avi@blbglaw.com

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

John C. Browne (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Adam H. Wierzbowski (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Julia K. Tebor (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Telephone: (212) 554-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444  
Email: JohnB@blbglaw.com  
Email: Adam@blbglaw.com  
Email: Julia.Tebor@blbglaw.com

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs the Public Employees' Retirement System of Mississippi  
and the Arkansas Teacher Retirement System*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Lead Counsel’s Fee Application Should be Approved.....	5
1. Counsel Are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund .....	5
2. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable as a Percentage of the Fund .....	6
3. The Requested Fee Award Is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method .....	10
4. The Contingent Nature of the Litigation and the Risk of Nonpayment Supports the Fee Request .....	11
5. The Quality of Legal Services Rendered Supports the Fee Request .....	16
6. The Approval of Lead Plaintiffs and the Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Support the Requested Fee .....	17
B. The Request for Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses Should Be Approved.....	17
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) .....	18
<i>In re Adelphia Commc 'ns Corp. Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006) .....	16
<i>Americana Art China Co., Inc. v. Foxfire Printing &amp; Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	7, 10
<i>Arenson v. Bd. of Trade of Chicago</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974) .....	16
<i>In re AT&amp;T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	15, 20
<i>Beane v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27504 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009) .....	18
<i>Beesley v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014) .....	9
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980) .....	5
<i>Gen. States Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. SIRVA, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105097 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 31, 2007) .....	9
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	12
<i>City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc.</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012) .....	9
<i>City of Sterling Heights Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Hospira</i> , No. 11-cv-08332-AJS, slip. op. (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2014), ECF No. 207 .....	9
<i>In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	7, 12
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 753946 (N.D. Ill. February 20, 2015) .....	7, 8

*Dalton v. Jones, Bird & Howell*,  
1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 11377 (7th Cir. May 13, 1993) .....18

*Duncan v. Joy Global Inc., et al.*,  
No. 16-cv-1229-pp, slip op. (E.D. Wis. Dec. 27, 2018), ECF No. 79 .....19

*In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. and Derivative Litig.*,  
MDL No. 12-2389 (RWS), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2018), ECF No. 604.....9

*In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....6

*Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A. (“Florin I”)*,  
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) .....6, 7

*Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A. (“Florin II”)*,  
60 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1995) .....15

*Gaskill v. Gordon*,  
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) .....7

*Gastineau v. Wright*,  
592 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010) .....10

*In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.*,  
2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007) .....20

*Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.*,  
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15093 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 1995).....8

*Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.*,  
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) .....15

*In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 3896839 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016).....8

*Halverson v. Convenient Food Mart, Inc.*,  
458 F.2d 927 (7th Cir. 1972) .....6

*Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.*,  
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) .....10, 11

*Heder v. City of Two Rivers*,  
255 F. Supp. 2d 947 (E.D. Wis. 2003).....11

*Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012) .....9

*Hicks v. Morgan Stanley*,  
2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005) .....6

*In re Household Int’l, Inc. ERISA Litig.*,  
2004 WL 7329846 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2004) .....11

*In re ITT Educ. Servs., Inc. Sec. Litig. (Indiana)*,  
2016 WL 1162534 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 24, 2016).....19

*Kaplan v. Houlihan Smith & Co.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83936 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2014) .....18

*In re Marsh & McLennan, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....17

*McKittrick v. Gardner*,  
378 F.2d 872 (4th Cir. 1967) .....12

*Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.*,  
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....18

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....11

*Pension Plan v. Baxter Int’l Inc.*,  
2016 WL 10571629 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2016).....8

*In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 09 C 7666, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2014), ECF No. 693.....9

*In re Regions Morgan Keegan Closed-End Fund Litig.*,  
2016 WL 8290089 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 2, 2016).....9

*Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP*,  
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20397 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) .....8

*Roth v. AON Corp.*,  
No. 04-C-6835, slip op. (N.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 2009), ECF No. 220 .....9

*San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Dole Food Co., Inc.*,  
No. 1:15-cv-1140-LPS, slip op. (D. Del. July 18, 2017), ECF No. 100.....9

*Schlacher v. Law Offices of Phillip J. Rotche & Assocs.*,  
574 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 2009) .....10

*Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.*,  
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) .....9

*Smith v. Vill. of Maywood*,  
17 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 1994) .....11

*Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal*,  
2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014).....9

*Swift v. Direct Buy, Inc.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152618 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2013).....8

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... *passim*

*Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.*,  
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) .....7, 8, 16

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....6

*In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116934 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2009).....7, 10

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, and Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2019 WL 2077847 (N.D. Cal. May 10, 2019).....9

*Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan*,  
2010 WL 4723725 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 12, 2010) .....11

*Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 7717579 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2014) .....11

*In re Xerox Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 02-CV-1138 (AWT), slip op. (D. Conn. Apr. 14, 2009), ECF No. 354 .....9

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) .....19
